Jacobson

45

STATE OF MINNESOTA

## Journal of the House

SEVENTY-SECOND SESSION - 1981

FOURTH DAY SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA, MONDAY, JANUARY 12, 1981

## HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 1

A house resolution eulogizing Ernie R. Jacobsen for the exemplary nature of his life and work.

Whereas, Ernie R. Jacobsen was born on September 2, 1905, in Denmark and was educated there; and,

4th Day]

## MONDAY, JANUARY 12, 1981

Whereas, Ernie R. Jacobsen was a resident and businessman in Hennepin County since 1932; and,

Whereas, Ernie R. Jacobsen was the past president of the St. Louis Park Lion's Club and the Lutheran Brotherhood Wooddale Church, and was a Mason and a Shriner; and,

Whereas, he served as a state representative from north Hennepin County from 1963 to 1966; and,

Whereas, he recently died at the age of 75 years; Now, Therefore,

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota that its members are saddened at the news of Ernie Jacobsen's passing and its condolences are extended to his wife, Cecilia, and his entire family.

Be It Further Resolved that the Chief Clerk is directed to prepare an enrolled copy of this resolution and present it to the family of Ernie R. Jacobsen with the deepest sympathy of the members and staff of the House.

Olsen moved that House Resolution No. 1 be now adopted. The motion prevailed and the resolution was adopted.